

NO. 15-60913

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CITI TRENDS, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, 10-CA-133697**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
CITI TRENDS, INC.**

**Edward M. Cherof (cherofe@jacksonlewis.com)
Jonathan J. Spitz (spitzj@jacksonlewis.com)
Daniel D. Schudroff (schudroffd@jacksonlewis.com)**

**Jackson Lewis P.C.
1155 Peachtree Street, Suite 1000
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 525-8200**

NO. 15-60913

**CITI TRENDS, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

II. THE BOARD ERRED IN REFUSING TO FOLLOW SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT INTERPRETING THE FAA AND MANDATING THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS.....7

A. The Validity of Citi Trends’ Agreement and the Class/Collective Action Waiver Contained in the Agreement Must Be Determined Under the FAA and Not Under *D.R. Horton, Murphy Oil* or the NLRA.....7

B. Following Supreme Court Precedent, This Court Correctly Set Aside the Board’s *D.R. Horton* and *Murphy Oil* Decisions and Orders.....13

III. THE BOARD ERRED BY FOLLOWING ITS *MURPHY OIL* DECISION, WHICH IMPROPERLY VALIDATED THE BOARD’S ERRONEOUS DECISION IN *D.R. HORTON*.16

A. The *Murphy Oil* Majority’s Attempt To Challenge This Court’s Decision In *D.R. Horton* Was Unavailing. 16

1. The *Murphy Oil* Majority Ignored That The NLRA Does Not Protect or Restrict Non-NLRA Procedures Regarding How Other Courts or Other Agencies Will Adjudicate Non-NLRA Legal Claims.17

2. The *Murphy Oil* Majority Failed To Properly Reconcile The NLRA With The FAA.....21

3. The Joint Pursuit Of Legal Claims Is Not A Substantive Right Under Section 7.....23

4. This Court Correctly Held That The FAA’s Saving Clause Did Not Apply to *Murphy Oil*. 26

5. This Court Correctly Held That The NLRA Does Not Contain A Contrary Congressional Command To Override The FAA.....27

6. This Court Correctly Held That There Is No Inherent Conflict Between the NLRA and FAA Based On Collectively Bargained Provisions.....30

B. Notwithstanding This Court’s Explicit Findings, The Board Majority Erroneously Continued To Maintain That *D.R. Horton* and *Murphy Oil* Were Correctly Decided.....32

1. Mandatory Arbitration Agreements Precluding Employees From Bringing Group Workplace Claims Do Not Affect Any Substantive Rights Under the NLRA.....32

2. Employer-Imposed Arbitration Agreements Do Not Restrict Section 7 Rights.....35

IV. THE BOARD ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE WAS NOT BARRED BY SECTION 10(B) OF THE ACT.....37

 A. The Unfair Labor Practice Charge is Untimely..... 37

 B. The Board Erred By Concluding that the Agreement Was A “Rule” That Was “Maintained” During the 10(b) Period.....38

V. THE PREEMPTIVE EFFECT OF THE FAA INVALIDATES THE REMEDIES ORDERED BY THE BOARD.....40

VI. THE BOARD SHOULD CEASE ITS CONTINUED NON-ACQUIESCENCE WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *D.R. HORTON AND MURPHY OIL*.42

CONCLUSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri</i> , 362 NLRB No. 27 (2015)	39, 44
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 15-60326, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 2492 (5th Cir. Feb. 12, 2016)	15, 16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	11
<i>Citi Trends, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 74 (2015)	passim
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	passim
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	passim
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>pet. for rehearing en banc denied</i> (5th Cir. No. 12-60031, Apr. 16, 2014).....	passim
<i>Eastex v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	34
<i>Exelon Wind 1, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	11, 12, 14, 25

Ithaca College v. NLRB,
623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980) *cert denied* 449 U.S. 975 (1980)42

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB,
321 U.S. 332 (1944).....35, 36

KPMG, LLP v. Cocchi,
132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....8

Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown,
133 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....7, 8, 41

Mitsubishi v. Soler Chrysler,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....9, 10

Morvant v. P. F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.,
870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012)31

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....8

Murphy Oil USA,
361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)passim

Murphy Oil USA v. NLRB,
808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)passim

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940).....35

NLRB v. Stone,
125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)35

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....8

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....8

Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
744 F. 3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied* 135 S. Ct. 355 (2014)15

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Assoc v. NLRB,
206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)33

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....10

Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....9

Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB,
493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)6

Teamsters Local 293 (Lipton Distributing),
311 NLRB 538 (1993)39, 40

Tolbert v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
257 Conn. 118 (2001)38

Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC,
745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) *cert denied* 134 S. Ct. 2886 (June 30,
2014)15

Yellow Taxi Co. v. NLRB,
721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....43

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 28, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)12

29 U.S.C. § 10231

29 U.S.C. § 10331

29 U.S.C. § 160(b)37

29 U.S.C. § 160(e)6
